MAR 20 8 57 MM '75

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1975** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 443

(By Mr.

PASSED /hanh 7 1975

In Effect Passage

## ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 443

(By Mr. Rogerson)

[Passed March 7, 1975; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article twentyfour, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating
to disposal of junked and abandoned motor vehicles, old
vehicle tires and inoperative and abandoned household
appliances, collection of portion of fee on issuance of certificate of title to new motor vehicles for deposit in abandoned and junked property fund; establishment of such
fund; audit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article twenty-four, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

- ARTICLE 24. DISPOSAL OF ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLES, JUNKED MOTOR VEHICLES, OLD VEHICLE TIRES AND ABANDONED OR INOPERATIVE HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES.
- §17-24-11. Collection of portion of fee on issuance of certificate of title to new motor vehicles for deposit in abandoned and junked property fund; establishment of such fund; audit.
  - One dollar of the fee collected by the department of
  - 2 motor vehicles for the issuance of a certificate of title
  - 3 to a new motor vehicle on and after the effective date
  - 4 of this article shall be transmitted by such department
  - 5 of motor vehicles to the state treasurer and deposited

6 by him in the "Abandoned and Junked Property Fund,"
7 hereinafter in this section established: *Provided*, That
8 no further transmittals shall be made after a total of

9 two hundred thousand dollars has been so collected and

10 deposited in such fund.

11 There is hereby established a special fund in the state 12 treasury which is hereby designated the "Abandoned and Junked Property Fund." The state treasurer shall guar-13 terly transfer to the account of the department of high-14 ways one fourth of all moneys appropriated by the 15 Legislature for implementation of the provisions of this 16 17 article, and shall quarterly transfer to such account all fees collected and deposited in such special fund, as 18 19 aforesaid, to the date of such transfer, and the net pro-20 ceeds deposited in such special fund, as provided in section ten of this article, to the date of such transfer. The 21 22 moneys, fees and net proceeds transferred to the depart-23 ment of highways and any federal moneys made avail-24 able for such purpose shall be used to defray all costs 25 incurred in the removal and disposal of property as 26 authorized in this article. The legislative auditor shall quarterly conduct an audit of the funds available to the 27 28 department of highways for implementation of the pro-

29 visions of this article.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
James L. Davis
Chairman Senate Committee
Course Co. Co huntie &
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect from passage.
C. Dillan, Jr
Clerk of the Sewate
CaBlankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegatés
W. T. Brotherton, Jr.
President of the Senate
Sewie Tr. Th Manua
$igg) Speaker\ House\ of\ Delegates$
The within approved this the 18th
day of Oharch, 1975.
a.t.a. alana

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 3/13/15
Time 4:30 pm.